

No. 16-56125

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ULISES GARCIA, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as Attorney General of California,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
Central District of California
The Honorable Beverly Reid O'Connell
Case 2:16-cv-02572-BRO-AFM

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Bradley A. Benbrook
Stephen M. Duvernay
BENBROOK LAW GROUP, PC
400 Capitol Mall, Suite 1610
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 447-4900

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

A. The Gun-Free School Zone Act of 1995 Maintained Longstanding Exemptions For Civilians Authorized To Carry Concealed Firearms 2

B. The Legislature Takes Up SB 707 To Eliminate The Major Civilian Exemptions, Then Bows To Political Pressure From The Police Lobby And Reinstates The Retired Peace Officer Exemption 4

C. The Retired Peace Officer Exemption Sweeps A Broad Range Of Retired Government Employees Into The “Peace Officer” Category 8

D. Appellants Are Private Citizens Authorized To Carry Concealed Weapons 9

E. The Statutory Schemes Governing The Issuance of Concealed-Carry Licenses 11

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 12

STANDARD OF REVIEW 14

ARGUMENT 15

A.	The Retired Peace Officer Exemption Violates The Equal Protection Clause Because It Bears No Rational Relation To The Purpose of the Gun-Free School Zone Act	15
1.	The Classification Favors Retired Peace Officers Over A Similarly-Situated Group: Civilians With A Carry License	16
2.	An Exemption That Arms Retired Peace Officers Over Similarly-Situated Civilians Is Irrational In A Law Whose Purpose Is Eliminating Civilians’ Access To Arms On School Grounds	17
a.	<i>Silveira</i> Controls The Outcome Here	19
b.	<i>Silveira</i> Demonstrates That The State Cannot Justify The Distinction By Linking It To A Goal That Is Untethered To—And Indeed Contrary To—The Basic Purpose Of The Statute In Which The Distinction Appears	24
3.	The Breadth Of The Exemption Further Undermines Any Claim That The Classification Is Rational	28
B.	The Retired Peace Officer Classification Further Violates The Equal Protection Clause Because It Is Simply A Benefit Conferred On A Politically Powerful Class That Is Denied To A Politically Unpopular Class	30
	CONCLUSION	35
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	36
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	37
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer,
757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014) 16

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 14, 17, 27, 32

Heller v. Doe by Doe,
509 U.S. 312 (1993)..... 17, 24, 26

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... 31

Mathews v. Lucas,
427 U.S. 495 (1976)..... 17

New Mexico State Inv. Council v. Ernst & Young LLP,
641 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2011). 14

Okwu v. McKim,
682 F.3d 841 (9th Cir. 2012) 14

Philips v. Perry,
106 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1997) 17

Reed v. Reed,
404 U.S. 71 (1971)..... 15

Reitman v. Mulkey,
387 U.S. 369 (1967)..... 18, 27

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... 17

Royster Guano Co. v. Virginia,
253 U.S. 412 (1920)..... 15

Silveira v. Lockyer,
312 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2002)*passim*

Thinket Ink Info. Res., Inc. v. Sun Microsystems, Inc.,
368 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2004). 15

Thornton v. City of St. Helens,
425 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2005) 16

United States Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno,
413 U.S. 528 (1973).....*passim*

Statutes

Cal. Food & Agric. Code § 3332 28

Cal. Penal Code § 171..... 2

Cal. Penal Code § 626.9.....*passim*

Cal. Penal Code § 830.2..... 8, 28

Cal. Penal Code § 12050..... 3

Cal. Penal Code § 25450..... 12, 28

Cal. Penal Code § 25455..... 11, 12

Cal. Penal Code § 25465..... 8

Cal. Penal Code § 25470..... 8

Cal. Penal Code § 25650..... 8, 9, 28, 29

Cal. Penal Code § 26150..... 3, 10, 16

Cal. Penal Code § 26155..... 10

Cal. Penal Code § 26165..... 11
Cal. Penal Code § 26220..... 11

Other Authorities

Assem. Comm. on Pub. Safety, Analysis of S.B. 707
(2014-2015 Reg. Sess.), July 14, 2015 23
S. Comm. on Pub. Safety, Analysis of S.B. 707
(2014-2015 Reg. Sess.), Apr. 14, 2015..... 5, 6, 18
L.A. Times Editorial Board, *Making the Gun Free School Zone Act better*,
L.A. Times (Aug. 30, 2015)..... 7, 33
